

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

TUESDAY, THE 21<sup>ST</sup> DAY OF JULY, 2026

: PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE SUBBA REDDY SATTI

IA No. 1 OF 2025

IN

CRP NO: 1723 OF 2025

Between:

Palika Venkata Sai Lakshmi, D/o Krishna late, Aged 23 years, student, D.No 104-9-177, BF 2, Sai Nilayam Apartment, G V Nagar Aava Road, Rajamahendravaram, East Godavari District.

...Petitioner/ Petitioner

AND

Pithani Veera Venkata Siva Prasad, S/o Hayagriva, Hindu, aged 27 years, R/o D.No.45-45-17, Ambetdhar Nagar, Taditotha, Rajamahendravaram, East Godavari District.

...Respondent/Respondent

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in O.S No 457 of 2023 on the file of V Additional Junior Civil Judge Court Rajamahendravaram, pending disposal of CRP No.1723 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

Petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier orders of the High Court dt.17.10.2025, 26.12.2025, 23.01.2026, 06.03.2026, 23.03.2026, 20.04.2026 & 22.06.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Hari Krishna Tata, Advocate for the Petitioner and Sri M S R Sashi Bhushan, Advocate for the Respondent and the Court made the following



**ORDER:**

Sri Ratna Prakash, learned counsel submitted that Sri M.S.R. Sashi Bhushan is unwell and sought time.

List the matter on 01.09.2026.

Interim order granted earlier in C.R.P.No.1723 of 2025 is extended till the next date of hearing.

**SD/-I.BHASKARA LAKSHMI  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

**//TRUE COPY//**

  
**SECTION OFFICER**

**To,**

1. The V Additional Junior Civil Judge Court Rajamahendravaram
2. One CC to Sri Hari Krishna Tata, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Sri M S R Sashi Bhushan, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

**HIGH COURT**

**SRS, J**

**DATED: 21.07.2026**

**LIST THE MATTER ON 01.09.2026**

**ORDER**

**IA No. 1 OF 2025**

**IN**

**CRP NO: 1723 OF 2025**

**INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED**

